
General $1,209,081
Capital Outlay $3,044,742
Special Education $419,382

Ending Fund Balance

Agricultural $1.471
Owner Occupied $3.292
Other Non-Ag/Utilities $6.813
Special Education $1.302

Bond Redemption $0.534
Capital Outlay $2.916

2024 Payable 2025 Levy 
per Thousand

$2,210,009
$0

$0

General Aid
Special Education

Extraordinary Cost Fund*

$2,210,009Total State Aid

State Aid Funding

2024 Payable 2025
Taxable Valuations

Agricultural $319,515,633
Owner Occupied $134,194,843
Other Non-Ag/Utilities $63,796,356

Total $517,506,832

December 2024 Federal Child Count*

14.0
32.4%

35.2

$55,474Average Teacher Salary
Avg Years of Experience
% with Advanced Degrees

Student to Staff Ratio

Certified Instructional Staff 

12.4

Teaching Staff Data

KG-8 300.302
9-12 98.347

315.872
106.571

Average Daily 
Attendance

Average Daily 
Membership

Total 404.280 428.443

Student Data

Fall 2024 PK-12 Enrollment 435

Open Enrolled Students Rec'd 9

District Dropout Rate 0.6%

% Special Needs Students* 18.6%
% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch** 26.3%

District Attendance Rate

Number of Graduates

94.4%

23

Classroom Staff 0.0

Enrollment Data

Cost per ADM*

* Includes selected expenditures from 
General, Capital Outlay, and Special 

Education

Area in Square Miles: 239

Fall 2024 K-12 Fall Enrollment 429

Educational Funds $12,899

Sparsity $0

Fall 2024 State Aid Fall Enrollment 428.23

American College Test 
(ACT) *

Number Tested

English

17

Math
Reading
Science
Composite Score

19.8
18.1
18.4

21.5
19.5

81

2024-2025 Profile of Freeman 33-1

Home County: Hutchinson

*No ACT data displayed when less 
than ten students are reported.

* District has an opt out of 
general fund levy.

PK 5.631 6.000

1001 S Wipf St, Freeman, SD 57029-0220

* Represents approved amount paid to district.

* Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

Impact Aid $0

** No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

State Aid
Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation $74,635

as of 01/20/2026



Bond Redemption $1,286,650
Capital Projects $0

Other Fund Data

K-12 Instruction $2,824,980
PK Instruction $0
Adult Instruction $0

$603,839
$2,458

$0

General Special Education

Expenditure by Fund

Community Services $4,990
Non-Programmed $5,321
Debt Service $0
Co-Curricular $298,380

$0
$0
$0
$0

Local $1,618,787
County $13,688

State $2,299,378
Federal $167,916
Total $4,099,769

$1,524,588
$0
$0

$428,666

$787,481
$0
$0

$83

General Capital Outlay Special Education

$1,953,254 $787,564

Revenue by Fund

Impact Aid

$49,510

Capital Outlay

Student/Staff Services
Administration Services

Transportation Services
Other Support Services

Food Service

Revenue Expenditures

$0
$0

$219,607
$489,220

$187,448
$1,203

$74,885
$0

$124,432
$0
$0
$0

$196,399
$32,360

$118,895
$7,211

$6,858
$0

$315,219
$0

$13,837

$442,605

Operation/Maint. Services
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services
Fiscal Services

K-12 Instruction
PK Instruction
Adult Instruction

Community Services
Non-Programmed
Debt Service
Co-Curricular
Total Expenditures

Student/Staff Services
Administration Services

Transportation Services
Other Support Services

Operation/Maint. Services

Fiscal Services
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services

$175,641 $4,367 $5,458
$0 $486,514 $0

$513,526 $204,173 $0

Salary Property Other
$2,372,561

$28,328
$0

$134,110
$309,410
$113,012

$0
$124,248

$81,732
$87,990

$4,600
$0
$0

$166,950

$905,080
$11,578

$0
$62,001

$135,319
$57,902

$0
$31,275

$7,067
$21,761

$352
$0
$0

$27,410

$79,536
$2,458

$0
$129,476

$30,264
$7,224

$0
$285,039

$61,082
$4,601
$5,209

$0
$0

$66,192

$169,337
$4,062

$0
$58,496

$3,211
$5,304

$0
$32,427
$28,227

$112,558
$373

$0
$0

$55,098

$341,586
$0
$0

$24,032
$0

$1,340
$486,514
$204,173
$124,432

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

$3,323
$0
$0

$5,272
$18,226

$684
$0

$40,537
$16,198

$4,914
$0

$5,320
$1,483,049

$15,090

*Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.

Benefit Supply

Expenditure by Object Categories*

Purchased Service

Freeman 33-1

Other Enterprise

$0

$234,663 $230,622

$4,720,316 $1,565,735 $744,717Total Expenditures

$3,422,941 $1,259,744 $671,080 $469,094 $1,182,077 $1,592,614


