



as of 01/20/2026

2024-2025 Profile of Freeman 33-1

1001 S Wipf St, Freeman, SD 57029-0220

Home County: Hutchinson

Area in Square Miles: 239

Student Data	
Fall 2024 PK-12 Enrollment	435
Fall 2024 K-12 Fall Enrollment	429
Fall 2024 State Aid Fall Enrollment	428.23
Open Enrolled Students Rec'd	9
December 2024 Federal Child Count*	81
% Special Needs Students*	18.6%
% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch**	26.3%
District Dropout Rate	0.6%
District Attendance Rate	94.4%
Student to Staff Ratio	12.4
Number of Graduates	23

* Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

** No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

Teaching Staff Data		
Average Teacher Salary	\$55,474	
Avg Years of Experience	14.0	
% with Advanced Degrees	32.4%	
Certified Instructional Staff	35.2	
Classroom Staff	0.0	

American College Test (ACT) *

English	18.4
Math	18.1
Reading	19.8
Science	21.5
Composite Score	19.5
Number Tested	17

*No ACT data displayed when less than ten students are reported.

State Aid Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation \$74,635

Enrollment Data		
Average Daily Attendance	Average Daily Membership	
PK	5.631	6.000
KG-8	300.302	315.872
9-12	98.347	106.571
Total	404.280	428.443

State Aid Funding	
General Aid	\$2,210,009
Special Education	\$0
Sparsity	\$0
Extraordinary Cost Fund*	\$0
Total State Aid	\$2,210,009

* Represents approved amount paid to district.

Ending Fund Balance

General	\$1,209,081
Capital Outlay	\$3,044,742
Special Education	\$419,382
Impact Aid	\$0

Cost per ADM*

Educational Funds \$12,899

* Includes selected expenditures from General, Capital Outlay, and Special Education

2024 Payable 2025 Taxable Valuations	
Agricultural	\$319,515,633
Owner Occupied	\$134,194,843
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$63,796,356
Total	\$517,506,832

2024 Payable 2025 Levy per Thousand

Agricultural	\$1.471
Owner Occupied	\$3.292
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$6.813
Special Education	\$1.302
Capital Outlay	\$2.916
Bond Redemption	\$0.534

* District has an opt out of general fund levy.

Freeman 33-1

Revenue by Fund

	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education
Local	\$1,618,787	\$1,524,588	\$787,481
County	\$13,688	\$0	\$0
State	\$2,299,378	\$0	\$0
Federal	\$167,916	\$428,666	\$83
Total	\$4,099,769	\$1,953,254	\$787,564

Other Fund Data

	Revenue	Expenditures
Impact Aid	\$0	
Bond Redemption	\$315,219	\$1,286,650
Capital Projects	\$0	\$0
Food Service	\$234,663	\$230,622
Other Enterprise	\$13,837	\$49,510

Expenditure by Fund

	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education
K-12 Instruction	\$2,824,980	\$442,605	\$603,839
PK Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$2,458
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0
Student/Staff Services	\$219,607	\$74,885	\$118,895
Administration Services	\$489,220	\$0	\$7,211
Fiscal Services	\$175,641	\$4,367	\$5,458
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$486,514	\$0
Operation/Maint. Services	\$513,526	\$204,173	\$0
Transportation Services	\$187,448	\$124,432	\$6,858
Other Support Services	\$1,203	\$0	\$0
Community Services	\$4,990	\$0	\$0
Non-Programmed	\$5,321	\$0	\$0
Debt Service	\$0	\$196,399	\$0
Co-Curricular	\$298,380	\$32,360	\$0
Total Expenditures	\$4,720,316	\$1,565,735	\$744,717

Expenditure by Object Categories*

	Salary	Benefit	Purchased Service	Supply	Property	Other
K-12 Instruction	\$2,372,561	\$905,080	\$79,536	\$169,337	\$341,586	\$3,323
PK Instruction	\$28,328	\$11,578	\$2,458	\$4,062	\$0	\$0
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Student/Staff Services	\$134,110	\$62,001	\$129,476	\$58,496	\$24,032	\$5,272
Administration Services	\$309,410	\$135,319	\$30,264	\$3,211	\$0	\$18,226
Fiscal Services	\$113,012	\$57,902	\$7,224	\$5,304	\$1,340	\$684
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$486,514	\$0
Operation/Maint. Services	\$124,248	\$31,275	\$285,039	\$32,427	\$204,173	\$40,537
Transportation Services	\$81,732	\$7,067	\$61,082	\$28,227	\$124,432	\$16,198
Other Support Services	\$87,990	\$21,761	\$4,601	\$112,558	\$0	\$4,914
Community Services	\$4,600	\$352	\$5,209	\$373	\$0	\$0
Non-Programmed	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$5,320
Debt Service	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,483,049
Co-Curricular	\$166,950	\$27,410	\$66,192	\$55,098	\$0	\$15,090
Total Expenditures	\$3,422,941	\$1,259,744	\$671,080	\$469,094	\$1,182,077	\$1,592,614

*Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.